Benefits paid   (121,608)   (110,212)

Balance at December 31   $ 2,563,884   $ 2,597,564

Movements in the fair value of the plan assets were as follows:

  For the Year Ended December 31

  2023  2022

Balance at January 1   $ 1,479,062   $ 1,434,098

Interest revenue   21,826   7,048

Remeasurement

Expected return on plan assets   7,057   112,617

Contributions from the employer   35,153   35,511

Benefits paid   (121,608)   (110,212)

Balance at December 31   $ 1,421,490   $ 1,479,062

For information about the categories and percentages, etc. of the composition of the fair value of plan assets

as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, please refer to the authorities’ public information about Labor Pension

Funds.

If possible reasonable changes in each of the significant actuarial assumptions occur and all other

assumptions remain constant, the significant actuarial assumptions used in the sensitivity analysis of the

present value of the defined benefit obligation will be as follows:

  Change in

Increase (Decrease) of the Present

Value of the Defined Obligation

(%)

  Actuarial   December 31

  Assumptions %  2023  2022

Discount rate used in determining present value  Increase 0.25%  (2.64)  (2.77)

  Decrease 0.25%  2.74  2.87

Expected rate of salary increase  Increase 0.25%  2.64  2.77

  Decrease 0.25%  (2.56)  (2.68)

The sensitivity analysis presented above assumes that only a single actuarial assumption changes and other

actuarial assumptions remain unchanged. Practically, the assumptions may not occur in isolation as the

assumptions may be correlated. The calculation of the present value of defined benefit obligation adopted

the projected unit credit method.

- 50 -

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Company expects to make a contribution of $34,901

thousand and $35,191 thousand to the defined benefit plans within one year, respectively, and the weighted

average duration of the defined benefit plans is 10.8 years and 11.3 years, respectively.